Public Sector Management (Commissioner for Public Administration) Acting Appointment 2008 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2008-559

made under the

Public Sector Management Act 1994, s 18 (Appointment of commissioner)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Public Sector Management (Commissioner for Public Administration) Acting Appointment 2008 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 24 November 2008.

3 Interpretation

In this instrument:

Catherine Hudson's short term Chief Executive contract means

- (a) a contract made under section 30 of the *Public Sector Management Act* 1994; and
- (b) in accordance with section 43A of the Public Sector Management Standards; and
- (c) which engages Catherine Hudson as the Chief Executive of the Department of the Environment, Climate Change, Energy and Water; and
- (d) which is made prior to a person being engaged as the Chief Executive of the Department of the Environment, Climate Change, Energy and Water on long term contract made under section 28 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1994*.

4 Appointment of Acting Commissioner for Public Administration

I appoint LIESL CENTENERA to be the Acting Commissioner for Public Administration.

5 Commencement of acting appointment

LIESL CENTENERA is appointed as the Acting Commissioner for Public Administration from the latter of:

(a) 24 November 2008; or

(b) the day Catherine Hudson's short term Chief Executive contract commences.

6 Term of acting appointment

LIESL CENTENERA is appointed as the Acting Commissioner for Public Administration for:

- (a) the period of Catherine Hudson's short term Chief Executive contract; and
- (b) any period of leave CATHERINE HUDSON takes immediately following the cessation of Catherine Hudson's short term Chief Executive contract.

Jon Stanhope Chief Minister 19 November 2008